74-2070-1
SIGA-CC1/CC2 Signal Modules
SIGA-MCC1/MCC2
Signal Modules
Copyright © 1999 Honeywell Inc.   •   All Rights Reserved
SPECIFICATION DATA
GENERAL
The SIGA-CC1/MCC1 Single Input Signal Module and

APPLICATION
The operation of the SIGA-CC1/MCC1 and SIGA-CC2/
MCC2 is determined by their sub-type code or “Personality
Code”. The code is selected with the System Definition Utility
(SDU) Database Development Tool and then downloaded
into the module from the loop controller. Codes 5 and 6
apply to the SIGA-CC1/MCC1 only. Code 7 is assigned to
the SIGA-CC2/MCC2 only and automatically applies to both
circuits (A and B).
Personality Code 0:  NOT CONFIGURED (Factory
Default)
Valid for all devices. Applies to one or both circuits (A and B)
simultaneously.
SIGNAL POWER or AUDIO EVACUATION (SINGLE
RISER) - (Personality Code 5)
Valid for the SIGA-CC1/MCC1 only. Configures the module
for use as a Class B Audible/Visible Signal power (24 Vdc
polarized) or Audio Evacuation (25 or 70 VRMS) power
selector. The ring-tone generator is disabled. The output
circuit is monitored for open or shorted wiring. If a short
exists, the control panel inhibits the activation of the audible/
visible signal circuit to prevent connection to the power
circuit.
TELEPHONE WIRING-TONE (SINGLE RISER) -
(Personality Code 6)
Valid for the SIGA-CC1/MCC1 only. Configures the module
for use as a Telephone power selector. When a telephone
handset is plugged into its jack or lifted from its hook, the
module generates its own Ring-Tone signal. A separate ring-
tone circuit is not needed. The module sends this signal to
the control panel to indicate that an off-hook condition is
present. When the system operator responds to the call, the
ring-tone signal is disabled.
SIGNAL POWER or AUDIO EVACUATION (DUAL RISER) -
(Personality Code 7)
Valid for the SIGA-CC2/MCC2 only. Configures the module
for use as a two circuit Class B Audible/Visible Signal power
(24 Vdc polarized) or Audio Evacuation  (25 or 70 VRMS)
power selector. The single output circuit is monitored for
open or shorted wiring. If a short exists, the control panel
inhibits the activation of the audible/visible signal circuit to
prevent connection to the power circuit.
TYPICAL WIRING
The module accepts 18 AWG (0.75 sq mm), 16 (1.0 sq mm),
and 14 AWG (1.5 sq mm) wire sizes.  UIO versions will
also accept #12 AWG (2.5 mm2).
NOTE: Sizes 16 AWG (1.0 sq mm) and 18 AWG (0.75 sq
mm) are preferred for ease of installation.
See diagram on the following page.
Signal (Slave) Circuit Wire Specifications
Maximum Allowable Wire
Resistance (valid
maximum limit with no
load on the circuit)
50 ohms (25 ohms per wire)
per circuit
Maximum Allowable Wire
Capacitance
0.1 µF per circuit
SIGA-CC1/CC2 AND MCC1/MCC2 SIGNAL MODULES
3 74-2070—1
Model SIGA-CC1/MCC1
+ +

❑ SIGA-MCC1 Single Input (Riser) Signal Module.
❑ SIGA-MCC2 Dual Input (Riser) Signal Module.
Type Codes:
Factory Set:
SIGA-CC1/MCC1: 50 (2 sub-types [personality codes]
available).
SIGA-CC2/MCC2: 51 (1 sub-types [personality code]
available).
Operating Environment:
Temperature: 32 to 120°F (0 to 49°C).
Humidity: 0 to 93% RH.
Storage Temperature: –4 to +140°F (–20 to 60°C).
Operating Voltage:
15.2 to 19.95 Vdc (19 Vdc nominal).
Operating Current:
Standby: 223 µA.
Activated: 100 µA.
Output Rating:
24V dc = 2A.
25V audio = 50W.
70V audio = 35W.
Shipping Weight:
0.5 lb (0.23 kg) SIGA-CC1/CC2.
0.18 lb (0.08 kg) SIGA-MCC1/MCC2.
Carton Dimensions in Inches (Millimeters):
5-1/3 (135) wide by 2-1/2 (64) high by 5-1/3 (135) deep.
Construction and Finish:
High-impact white engineering polymer 2-gang front plate.
Front plate identifies the module: FIRE ALARM MODULE.
A self-adhesive French label for the front plate is included to
be applied by the installer if desired.
All electronics utilize surface mount technology (SMT) for
smaller size and greater immunity to RF noise. A conformal
coating is used for humidity and corrosion resistance.
Mounting:
The SIGA-CC1/CC2 mounts to North American 2-1/2 in.
(64 mm) deep 2-gang boxes and 1-1/2 in. (38 mm)
deep 4 in. square boxes or European 100 mm square
boxes (purchased locally). The terminals are suited for
14 to 18 AWG (1.5 sq mm to 0.75 sq mm) wire sizes.
SIGA-MCC1/MCC2 mount in SIGA-UNIO2R/GR/6
motherboards.
Accessories:
Optional Surface Mount Box:
Red or white, 2-gang  27193-21 and 27193-26.
Dimensions in inches (mm): 4-3/16 (122) wide by 4-3/4
(121) high by 2-1/2 (64) deep.
Weight: 2 lb (0.8 kg).
SIGA-MCC1/MCC2:
LED Operation:
On-board Green LED flashes when polled.
On-board Red LED flashes when in alarm.
Both LEDs glow steady when in alarm (stand-alone).
Compatibility:
XLS100 and XLS1000 Loop Controllers.
Address Requirements:
SIGA-CC1/MCC1: One Module Address.
SIGA-CC2/MCC2: Two Module Addresses.
Standards:
International ISO 9001 standards.
Approvals:
UL, ULC.
SIGA-UIO2R Universal Input-Output Model Board
w/Riser Inputs - 2 Module Positions
SIGA-UIO6R Universal input-output Module Board
w/Riser Inputs - 6 Module Positions
SIGA-UIO6 Universal Input-Output Module Board -
6 Module Positions
235196P Bi-polar Transient Protector
6
SIGA-CC1/CC2 AND MCC1/MCC2 SIGNAL MODULES